
') j..

STATEWIDE GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE
Michael P. Bowler, Statewide Bar Counsel

Attorney Mark Dubois
ChiefDisciplinary Counsel
100 Washington Street
Hartford, CT 06106

STATE OF CONNECTICUT
- .JUl)ICIAL'BRANCH

287 Main Street
Second Floor - Suite Two

EastHartford, cr 06118-1885
(860) 568-5157 Fax (860) 568-4953

Judicial Branch Website: www.jud.ct.gov

Attorney Michael Sherman
27 Fifth Street
Stamford, CT 06905

RE: Grievance Complaint #06-0312, Yalincak v. Sherman

Dear Chief Disciplinary Counsel and Respondent:

Pursuant to Practice Book §2-82(b), the undersigned, duly-appointed reviewing
committee of the Statewide Grievance Committee, has reviewed the Admission and Agreement
as to Discipline filed May 2, 2007 and submitted for approval in the above referenced matter.
After careful consideration of the Admission and Agreement as to Discipline, the Affidavit of
the Respondent submitted pursuant to Practice Book §2-82(d) and the entire record of the
complaint, and after conducting a hearing p..;Irsuant to Practice Book §2-82(b) on May 2, 2007,
the undersigned hereby APPROVE the'Admission and Agreement as to Discipline, a copy of
which is attached hereto .together with the Affidavit of the Respondent. Accordingly, the
disposition agreed to by the Chief Disciplinary Counsel and the Respondent in the above
referenced matter and set forth in the Admission and Agreement as to Discipline is hereby
made an order of this reviewing committee. The Respondent is reprimanded.

So ordered.

cc: Hakan Yalincak
Attorney Anthony Nuzzo
Attorney Gail Kotowski
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STATEWIDE GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE

NO. 06-0312

HAKAN YALINCAK
Complainant

Vs.

MICHAEL SHERMAN
Respondent

ADMISSION AND AGREEMENT AS TO DISPOSITION .

Pursuant to Practice Book § 2-82, the undersigned Respondent and
Disciplinary Counsel stipulate and agree as follows:

1. This matter was instituted by grievance complaint filed by the
Complainant Hakan Yalincak on March 30, 2006.

2. The Respondent has tende~ed an admission of fact in accordance
with his affidavit. attached hereto, admitting some of the facts
related to the complaint and agreeing to be reprimanded for his
conduct. Except as provided in the Affidavit, the Respondent
denies all remaining allegations of the grievance complaint.

3. Disciplinary Counsel has agreed to recommend to the Statewide
Grievance Committee that the matter be resolved with the entry of
a reprimand for violation of Rule 1.5(b) for not memorializing in
writing a modification of a prior written fee agreement and 8.1 (2) a
more detailed explanation of what happened.

4. It is the further recommendation by the Disciplinary Counsel that
the remaining allegations be Dismissed.

5. Respondent has been admitted to practice since 1971. He has no
history of discipline.



6. It is agreed and understood that the fee charged by t~e

Respondent was reasonable and was not commingled with other
clients' funds or otherwise inappropriately handled.

7. A copy of the Admission and Affidavit has been sent to the
Complainant. Complainant will be given an opportunity to advise
the Committee of his position on the disposition of this matter.

unsel

to the Statewide Grievance
ce with Practice Book § 2-82 (b).

WHEREFORE, this matter is submi
Committee for its approval in accor

Respondent Michael Sherman

........ /_rA~__.
/'---''"'tA/ '-..,..:: "

Date

By Anthony Nuzz ,Jr., his attorney
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AFFIDAVIT

. "'-='----L......!OCT'--fIVr
COUNTY OF~ '-'-Vl

)
)
)

SS: ---J--:f------!...:..L--'---ff-+----

I, Michael Sherman, am over the age of 18 and believe in the

obligation of an oath. Pursuant to Practice Book §2-82, I make the

following affidavit:

1. I agreed to represent Hakan Yalincak about June 19, 2004 with
regard to an investigation that he participated in with a person named
Matthew Thomas, in an effort to defraud credit card companies. He
told me that he was taken advantage ofby Thomas.

2. At the time ofmy first meeting, Hakan had not been arrested.

3. At the initial meeting, Hakan advised me that he was a student at
NYU and that he had no criminal record.

4. As a criminal defense lawyer for most of my 35 years as a member
of the bar, it is my customary practice to negotiate· a fee for all
services. on a fixed fee, earned fee basis. Because of this fee
arrangement, I do not bill my time on an hourly basis.

5. I believe this fee arrangement is a customary practice in Connecticut
for criminal lawyers who represent clients for both misdemeanors
and felonies.

6. It is also my practice to give each of my client's a letter outlining the
scope of my representation and the fee that I am charging.
Although each client's case is different, I retain form letters on my
computer and simply modify them as needed.

7. However, based on what I originally thought was going to be a
contained criminal matter involving a young, honest college student
who was duped into participating in a credit card scheme, I agreed to
represent Hakan on an hourly basis with an initial retainer of
$50,000.



8. To the best of my recollection, either on Friday" June 18, i0040r
Saturday, June 19,2004, I modified one of my forin fixed fee letters
to quote a retainer fee of $50,000, with an hourly rate, and gave a
copy to my client and retained a copy for myself.

9. On Monday, June 21, 2004, and on several days thereafter, I made
calls to the credit card fraud investigator, the United States Postal
Inspector, the FBI, and the United States Attorney's office.

10. When I spoke to these investigators, I learned to my complete
astonishment, that Hakan was being investigated for a complex
scheme of bank and stock fraud.

11. I immediately confronted my client, who minimized his
involvement, but acknowledged. that there were more potential
criminal cases that he was exposed to beside a credit card fraud
investigation.

12. As part of my conversation with Hakan, I told him that the initial fee
agreement was unacceptable because of what appeared as some
complex and sophisticated schemes to defraud any number ofpeople
out of millions of dollars. I then quoted Hakan a fixed fee, earned
fee of $250,000 for a series.ofnew criminal cases, in addition to the
credit card investigation. This fee would include a trial, if needed. I
also told Hakan that I would credit the fee paid in the amount of
$50,000 toward the fixed fee agreement. Hakan accepted my
proposal but I mistakenly failed to memorialize this new fee
agreement in writing.

13. From June 19, 2004 until I withdrew from Hakan's case on
November 7, 2005, Hakan and/or his family gave me fee checks
totaling $215,000, of which $40,000 was returned by the bank for
insufficient funds.
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14. I do acknowledge making a mistake, in that I did not memorialjze
my fixed / earned fee agreement with Hakan for $250,000 that was
entered into as soon as I spoke with him after 'learning from the
federal authorities that he was being investigated in a variety of
complex schemes of various fraudulent behavior. I acknowledge
that my failure to give my client a letter outlining the scope of my
representation and the fee agreed on, violated Rule 1.5(b) of the
Rules of Professional Conduct. Aside from the ethical violation, had
I memorialized a modification of a prior written fee agreement, this
would have helped me reconstruct this agreement in these and any
other proceedings.

15. I was encouraged by many other lawyers, including Attorney
Dubois, to hire counsel. Having never gone through this process
before, I thought it would be apparent to both the local Committee
and this Panel, what the fee agreement was between myself and my
client. I also did not hire counsel because I was misled by the
Complainant to believe that the fee dispute was settled. As noted in
Attorney Grossberg'S letter to me dated February 23,2006, attached,
stating in part that, "Hakan...will forward a complete release ...upon
receiving...a check for $35,000..." I paid those funds to Attorney
Grossberg and assumed that my return of a total of $50,000 ofmy
fee to Hakan in exchange for a release resolved the fee dispute
between us.

16. I, therefore, mistakenly assumed that the only remaining ethical
issue outstanding before the local panel was that I did not
memorialize in writing, a modification of a prior written fee
agreement. I now know that the level of detail required to assist
both the local and reviewing panel to resolve these ethical claims is
far greater than I assumed. To the extent that I was not as complete
in my presentation to the local panel as was expected, I apologize.
However, I did make a good faith effort to respond to all inquires.
In actuality, I believed that the Committee would prefer hearing
from me directly rather than through counsel.

17. The Admission and Agreement as to Disposition attached hereto and
made a part hereof is voluntarily submitted.

18. I am aware that I have a right to a full evidentiary hearing on this
matter and I waive that right by entering into this agreement.
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19.

20.

21.

22.

I have been neither subject to coercion nor dures~,and I am -fully
aware of the implications ofthis Affidavit and Admission. : ' '

I am willing to admit that my conduct, as above-described, violated
Rules 1.5(b) and 8.1(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct (not
memorializing in writing a modification of my prior written fee
agreement outlining the fact that my client and I agreed to a fixed
fee, earned fee agreement for a series of new criminal cases, in
addition to the credit card investigation. I also did not give the
Grievance Committee a more detailed explanation of what happened
based on my mistaken assumption that the fee dispute between my
client and I had been resolved) and I will accept a reprimand for this
conduct.

I attach and incorporate to this affidavit, a letter to Attorney Dubois,
dated April 24, 2007, with the enclosures, which document the fixed
fee, earned fee agreement between Hakan Yalincak and me.

This Affidavit is made based on my best recollection of the events
that transpired. Because of the time constraints associated with
preparing this document, I have not yet been able to review each and
every document to assist me in presenting an accurate recitation of
the events that occurred. If what is contained in this document is at
variance with any subsequently disclosed information, the panel
should understand that it is my intention to present in this affidavit a
good faith, complete and accurate account of what transpired. I
believe what I have presented is true, based on my best recollection
and a review of a limited number of documents to refresh my
memory.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this -------."r

Commissioner of tHe
Notary Public

F:\WP\403049\024\STATE GRlEVANCE\Affidavit (10) fmal 04 30 07. doc
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99 SummerSfreet
. Suite 1800

Boston. Massachusetts' 02110
, (617)737-8558

Fax 737-8223

February 23, 2006

Michael Sherman, Esq.
27 Fifth Street
Stamford. CT 06905

Dear Mickey:

Please be advised that afier we conferred last week, I spoke with Hakan Yalincak
regarding a resolution of the "financial dispute" between you and him. As I indicated to
you, Ldo not want to become involved in that matter; however, I have tried to resolve it
as a courtesy 10 you and because there are other matters which require Hakan's attention.
It is my understanding tharHakan's position is that J'le will forward a complete
release to you upon his receiving one check in the amount of$35,000 and upon that
check being honored by the depository bank. I tried to call you on several occasions to
advise you ofthis point; however. I \-vas not able to reach you. I trust that this matter
can be resolved as described above.

BG/cak

S00078



iNU'ZZO&
ROBERTS, L.L.C.
LAW 0 F FIe E S

April 24, 2007

VIA FACSIMILE & OVERNIGHT MAIL
Mark A. Dubois
ChiefDisciplinary Counsel
State ofConnecticut - Judicial Branch
100 Washington Avenue
Hartford, CT 06106

Re: Hakan Yalincak v. Michael Shennan

Dear Mr. Dubois:

ANJ:HONY NUZZO. JR.
RICHARD A. ROBERTS
DAVID J. WElL
JANE S. BIETZ
ROBERT J. CHOMIAK, JR
NICOLE C. DABEKlS CHOMJAK
JANE M. CARLOZZI
MICHELE C. CAMEROTA

-. .lENNIFER J; CAVALIER
ROBERT J. JOHNSON
AMBER 1. BRANCIFORTE
NADINE M. PARE
ANGELINE N. IOANNOU
KEVIN C. HINES
JASON K. MATTHEWS
JAMES R. FIORE
EILEEN M. LAWLOR
TODD J. RICHARDSON
PATRICIA M. GIRARD
SfACEY L. PITCHER
STEPlfEN J. LEARY

Thank you for taking the opportunity to discuss the issues with me. In addition to my
client's Affidavit, the following is a list of exhibits that I have assembled. I tried to organize
them in date order for ease ofuse.

As I explained, Attorney Shennan advised me that he has an office sharing arrangement
with Joseph Richichi and Thomas Hickey. All fees earned by my client are deposited into
his law firm account ofMichael Shennan P.C.

1. 06/17/04 - Client memo, my client recalls that he spoke to Mr. Yalincak by
phone on this date -and advis:e.d him that the fee would be a minimum of
$50,000. My client's practice was to record the initial quote next to Docket No.

2.06/18/04 - I enclose my client's calendar for June 2004. I redacted all other
entries except the two appointments with Mr. Yalincak.

3. 06/18/04 - My client's handwritten notes ofthe first client meeting. There is no
date on the notes, but my client was able to identify them based on subject
matter.

4. 06/19/04 (Saturday) - a check signed by Mr. Yalincak to my client in the
amount of $50,000.

06/2] /04 - deposit slip for $50,000 for check dated 061l 9/04.

5. 06/2]/04 - 06/22/04 - my client's handwritten notes of calls made to fraud
investigator, FBI, US Attorney and postal inspector.

ONE TOWN CENTER
P.O. BOX 747

:HESHIRE, CONNECTICUT 06410
TELEPHONE (203) 250-2000

FAX (203)250-3131
www.nuzzo-roberls.com



NUZZO & ROBERTS, L.L.C.

Mark A. Dubois -2- April 24, 2007

6. 06/22/04 - meeting with Mr. Yalincak noted on calenda.r.

7. 10/08/04 - a check signed by Mr. Yalincak payable to Mickey Sherman,
Shennan and Rucci. This check has what appears to be a notation on it "more 
retainer". My client accepted this check as part of his retainer agreement with
Mr. Yalincak. My client's son, Mark Sherman, did represent Mrs. Yalincak's
company know as Classic Residential and Commercial Mortgage, L.L.C. on a
civil matter and received a retainer of $10,000 which matter is not part of this
accounting.

Mr. Yalincak confinned in his testimony before this panel that the $50,000 paid
in October 2004 was for him and $10,000 was paid for his mother. See
Page 14, Lines 20-27 oftranscript of January 3, 2007 grievance hearing.

10/12/04 - Deposit slip for $50,000 for check dated 10/08/04.

8. 12/29/2004 - a check signed by Mr. Yalincak for $15,000 payable to Mickey
Sherman. Notation on check appears to say ""S.F." Product Discussed." My
client has no idea what this notation means. My client deposited this check in
his finn account as partial payment toward his retainer.

12/29/04 - deposit slip for $15,000 for check dated 12/29/04.

9. 03/15/05 - a check ,signed by Mr. Yalincak for 50,000 payable to Michael
Shennan PC. Notation "Total $175,000 Retainer".

03/14/05 - deposit slip for check dated 03/15/05 for $50,000.

10. OS/22/05 - a check signed by Mrs. Yalincak for $40,000 payable to M.
Sherman. This check was returned for insufficient funds.

05/19/05 - deposit slip for check dated OS/22/05 for $40,000.

11. OS/23/05 - check for $10,000 endorsed to Michael Sherman to his firm account.
The total checks deposited that cleared total $175,000.
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NU~ZO& ROBERTS, L.L.C.

Mark A. Dubois . - 3 - ApJ;i1 24, 2007

12. 07/18/05 - Handwritten note from Mr. Yalincak to Attorney Shennan. I am
eTlclosing a relevant portion of the note, the rest of the note is redacted.
Mr. Yalincak says "We have paid you $177,000 to date now that it is show time
will you be there. I obviously trust you." There is no mention of any escrow
agreement.

Since I just entered my appearance in this case, I am still going through documents. Ifyou
need anything else, please let me know.

Very truly yours,

ANJ/kv
Enclosures

\\Fp\nuzzo\WP\403049\024\STATE GR lEVANCE\Lel Dubois M 24 07.doc
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Date opened: 6/17/04

Dale of Arrest

Where Arrested:

Referred by: Ornar & Jackie Yafillcak parents.

Name: Valelncak, Hakan

Address: 15 Charter Ridge Road
Sandy Hook, CT 06482

First I Next Court Date:

Court location:

Docket No: 50.0

Home phone: (203) 426-3963

Work phone: (860) 575·5606 Cell

Age:

Social Security No:

Dale of Birth: Birthplace:

Citlzen of:

Complainant:
Bond: How posted:

Time spent in Jail before bond posted:

Represented by:

Exp. Dale of Temp. Uc:
NOTES;

High School:

College:

Manlal Status:

Children:

Close relalives:

Employed by:

Prior Employment:

Time of Operation:

Firsl1est lime:

Second Test lime:

Prior OWl I AE Program?:

Accident:

Grad. School:

Distinctions:

IFIDfflDDW Wi!i;j:11unm

Name of spouse:

Ages:

IE filil!WO@W!fJlj)@l1ilt
as:

. Test?:

Result 1:

Result 2:
Oper. Uc#:

for:

500523
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First meeting note - June 18, 2004
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06-0312

Hl\...KEN Yll..LINC]Il'(

VS.

MICtLZ\EL SHERMAN

. JANUARY 3, 2007

SUPERIOR ,COURT

JUDICIAL DISTRICT' OF .

NEW H}WEN

JANUARY 3, 2007

9 B E FOR E:

10 THE REVIEWING COMMITTEE

11 OF THE STATEWIDE GRIEVANCE COMMITTEE:

12 DOMINICK RUTIGLIANO, ESQUIRE

13 JORENE COUTURE, ATTORNEY-AT-LAW

14 DR. ROMEO VIDONE

15

16

17

MICHAEL P. BOWLER, ESQUIRE
state~ide Bar Counsel

18 A P PEA RAN C E S:

19 MARK DUBOIS, ESQUIRE
Chief Disciplinary Counsel

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

MICHAEL SHE~~, ESQUIRE
Respondent -



1 A

JAli1UARY 3, 2001

Classic Residential.

... __._.._..- --------

14

2

3

Q

A

That was your mother's mortgage~oinpany?

Yes, but it was ~- ultimately nothing happened

4 to it.

5 Q Okay. And Has there a fee agreement for that

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

additional 10,000?

A Yes,_ there was.

Q Okay. And was it Attorney Sherman \vho was going

to do the work for the 10,000 or somebody else in his

office?

A It was his son, Mark Sherman.

Q Okay. lUI right. And you have not filed a

griev2nce against him?

14 A No, Mark Sherman is not a subject of this

15 grievance.

16

17

18

19

20

Q

A

Q

A

Q

Okay. Now, so, when was that 10;000 paid?

In October~ 2004.

Okay. Shortly after the 50?

Approximately to the day of the 50.

So, it was 50 for you and ten for the mortgage

21 company?

22 A Yes. And Mark Sherman, I don't have a driver's

23 license, never had, Mark Sherman actually came over to my

2q house, drove me horne, we had dinner at a club in Pound

25 Ridge, I can't remember the name of the club, but he drove

26 me horne from there, and then I gave him a check at my house

27 for $10;000.
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